
Citv Council Staff Report 
Date: August 3, 2016 CONSENT CALENDAR 

Subject: ACCEPTANCE OF FIRE STATION NO. 2 CHILLER REPLACEMENT, 
CITY PROJECT NO. 14-17 

From: David H. Ready, City Manager 

Initiated by: Department of Engineering Services 

SUMMARY 

Formal City Council acceptance of Fire Station No.2 Chiller Replacement, CP 14-17, is 
required to document the completion of the public works improvement, and to allow the 
City's filing of a Notice of Completion with the Riverside County Recorder in accordance 
with Section 9200 of the California Civil Code. 

RECOMMENDATION: 

1) Accept the public works improvement identified as Fire Station No. 2 Chiller 
Replacement, CP 14-17, as completed in accordance with the plans and 
specifications; and 

2) Authorize the City Engineer to execute and file for recordation with the Riverside 
County Recorder a Notice of Completion for Fire Station No. 2 Chiller Replacement, 
CP 14-17. 

STAFF ANALYSIS: 

On October 7, 2015, the City Council awarded a construction contract to CCS 
Contractors, Inc. in the amount of $157,500 for the Fire Station No. 2 Chiller 
Replacement, CP 14-17, (the "Project"). The scope of the Project included the 
demolition and construction of chiller footing/pad, replacement of existing chiller and 

. related components, roof mounted exhaust fan, ductwork, hydronic piping with 
insulation and components, refrigerant leak detection system, replacement of existing 
conduit and conductors, and miscellaneous plywood/stucco patch work related to the 
chiller replacement for the roof and ceiling of the building. An aerial map of the site is 
identified below. 

ITEM NO. _\,wQ __ 



City Council Staff Report 
August 3, 2016- Page 2 
Acceptance of City Project 14-1 7 

Location Map 

Throughout construction of the Project three contract change orders were approved as 
follows: 

• Construction Contract Change Order 1 (CC01) in the amount of $21,334.30 was 
approved by City Manager on April 19, 2016, to accommodate installation of a 
temporary chiller during construction of the Project. 

• Construction Contract Change Order 2 (CC02) in the amount of $25,259.92 was 
approved by the City Council on June 1, 2016, to accommodate installation of new 
pump and associated equipment for the new chiller. 

• Construction Contract Change Order 3 (CC03) for a credit in the amount of 
($2,622.46) was approved by the City Engineer on July 14, 2016, to reflect final 
costs associated with the additional work approved via CC02. 

The final cost of the Project was increased by $43,971.76 from the original awarded 
contract amount of $157,500 for a final contract amount of $201,471.76; copies of 
CC01 , CC02 and CC03 are included as Attachment 1. 

As determined by City staff, the Contractor satisfactorily completed the Project on June 
17, 2016. Staff recommends that the City Council accept the Project as required by 
Section 9200 of the California Civil Code, and authorize the City Engineer to file and 
record a Notice of Completion within 15 days of the City Council's action. A copy of the 
Notice of Completion to be submitted to the County is included as Attachment 2. 

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT: 

Section 21084 of the Cal ifornia Public Resources Code requires Guidelines for 
Implementation of the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"). The Guidelines 
are required to include a list of classes of projects which have been determined not to 
have a significant effect on the environment and which are exempt from the provisions 

02 



City Council Staff Report 
August 3, 2016- Page 2 
Acceptance of City Project 14-17 

of CEQA In response to that mandate, the Secretary for Resources identified classes 
of projects that do not have a significant effect on the environment, and are declared to 
be categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental 
documents. In accordance with Section 15302 "Replacement or Reconstruction," Class 
2 projects consist of replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities 
where the new structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and 
will have a substantially the same purpose and capacity as the structure replaced; 
therefore, the Fire Station No. 2 Chiller Replacement is considered categorically exempt 
from CEQA, and a Notice of Exemption has been prepared and filed with the Riverside 
County Clerk. 

FISCAL IMPACT: 

The Project was funded through Measure J Fund No. 260-4500-59450 and Airport Fund 
No. 416-6501-56173. During construction additional work was approved via CC01, CC02 
and CC03 for a cumulative amount of $43,971.76 were approved. The final construction 
contract amount was $201,471.76. Table 1 below is a summary of the total costs 
incurred for the Project. 

FY 14/15 FY 15/16 
Phase Expenditure Expenditure Final Cost 

Administration $327.10 $3,866.19 $4,193.29 
Design $13,523.85 $5,976.15 $19,500.00 
Construction Contract $157,500.00 $157,500.00 
Contract Change Orders $43,971.76 $43,971.76 

Total Cost $13,850.95 $211,314.10 $225,165.05 
Table 1 

The Project was funded through the following sources as shown in Table 2: 

Fund Name Account Actual 
Measure J 260-4500-59450 $193,077.00 

Airport Fund 416-6501-56173 $34,152.81 

Total Expenditures for Project $225,165.05 
Project Budget $227,229.81 
Remaining Balance $2,064.76 

Table 2 

03 



City Council Staff Report 
August 3, 2016- Page 2 
Acceptance of City Project 14-17 

The City is holding retention of $10,073.59 for CCS Contractors, Inc., pending 
acceptance of the improvements and filing of the Notice of Completion with the County 
Recorder's office. Since this project is a maintenance effort, the Finance Department 
does not need to add the cost of this project to the City's fixed asset system, as no new 
assets have been created in compliance with Governmental Accounting Standard Board 
(GASB) 34 Standards for Financial Reporting of Infrastructure Assets. 

SUBMITTED 

/··~ 
Marcus L. Fuller, MPA, P.E., P.L.S. 
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

Attachments: 
1. Change Order Nos. 1-3 
2. Notice of Completion 

~ ~· ~. 
·~.>:/~~~ 

David H. Ready, Esq ~ 
City Manager 

04 



Attachment 1 

• ' 05 



I 

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

To: CCS Contractors, Inc. 
5225 Canyon Crest Drive 
Suite 71-261 
Riverside, CA 92507-6301 

Attn: James S. Carter 

CHANGES IN WORK/COST: 

Date: March 17, 2016 
Project No: 14-17 
Project: Fire Station 2 Chiller Replacement 

Chanr~e Order No: 01 
Purchase Order 16-0571 
Account 
Number(s}: 260-4500-59450 

416-6501-56173 

This Contract Change Order No.1 provides for the rental, delivery and installation of a trailer mounted, 60-Ton 
Chiller for temporary Air Conditioning of Fire Station No. 2 during the construction and installation of the new 
chiller. 

NEW ITEMS 

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL $21,334.30 

CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME: 

Work will commence prior to start of contract time, therefore no additional working days will be added. 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 

The following accounts will be utilized: 

Item Description Amount 
A thru D Measure J Capital Fund $9,818.95 2B0-45oo-5945o I 

Palm Springs International Airport $11,515.35 416-6501-56173 

DUPLICATE os 
ORIGINAl 



CP 14-17 Fire Station No. 2 Chiller Replacement 
Contract Change Order No. 1 
March 17, 2016 
Page2 

REASONS FOR CHANGES: 

General: City Project 14-17 allows for the purchase and installation of a new 60 Ton Chiller for Fire Station 
No.2 located at 300 N. El Cielo Road. In order to complete construction and installation of the new chiller it is 
necessary to take the old chiller out of service. This item will provide for the rental and installation of a 
portable, trailer-mounted chiller that will supply air conditioning to the facility during construction. 

Item A: This item provides for the (45) day rental of a 60 Ton (208V-230V-3-60, 320 amps) air cooled 
chiller trailer with 7.5 HP pump, 100ft of 3" cam lock hose, and 100ft of cam lock power cable with bared end 
tails. Cost is inclusive of pick-up and delivery, hook up assistance and certificates of insurance. Rental unit 
will be provided at the Lump Sum/Agreed Price of $16,293.20 as indicated on Exhibit A (attached). 

Item B: This item is for the services of a mechanical contractor to furnish and install all necessary valves 
and fittings required for the connection of the temporary chiller. This work will be completed at the Lump 
Sum/Agreed price of 3,693.90 as indicated on Exhibit B (attached). 

Item C: This item compensates the contractor for additional tabor associated with the oversight and 
assistance with the delivery and installation of the temporary chiller. Estimate based on 10 hours@ $71.90/hr 
and includes an allowable 15% mark up. This item to be paid at the Lump Sum/Agreed Price indicated and no 
additional compensation will be allowed therefore. 

Item 0: Special provisions allow for compensation to the Contractor due to the increase of bond 
premium caused by the additional work. Cost for this item was determined as 2.5% of the subtotal of items A 
thru C. 2.5% of $20,813.95 = $520.35 

SUMMARY OF COSTS: 

Original Contract Amount: 
This Change Order: 
Previous Change Order(s): 
Revised Contract Amount: 

$157,500.00 
$21,334.30 

$ 0.00 
$178,834.30 

Original Completion 
Days Added 
Previous Days Added: 
Revised Completion 

SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE 

TBD 
0 
0 

TBD 

07 



CP 14-17 Fire Station No. 2 Chiller Replacement 
Contract Change Order No. 1 
March 17, 2016 
Page 3 

I have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptable to Contractor 

CCS Contractors 

Citv of Palm Springs 

Recommended By: 

Approved Bv: 

Attest By: 

Distribution: 
Original Conformed Copy: 
Contractor ( 1) 
Citv Clerk ( 1) 

b A ·~ 3-Z'{--/c;_. 
Signature Date 

:r-~ s . ~tat- /ksll1e-JT 
Printed Name an ill~ 

I.'- Marcus Fuller 
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

Date 

James Thompson, City Clerk Date 

Conformed - File Copy: 
Engineering Pay File 
Citv Project File 
PurchasinQ 

::ROVED B~ MANAGER 

~~: ~2\~2~ .~ {M,1\A 
Finance 

(1) 
(1) 

08 



CCS Contractors, Inc. 
11ECHANfCAL ENGfNEERfNG GENERAL 

Serving Soutltern CilllfOrtllil Sim.:e 2 980 

Mr. Michael Lytar, P.E. 

Senior Public Works Inspector 

Department of Public Works and Engineering 

City of Palm Springs 

3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way 

Palm Springs, Ca. 92262 

SUBJECT: COR- Change Order Request for; 

Chiller Replacement Project No. 14-17. 

REFERENCE: Firestation No.2 located at 

300 N. El Cielo Road, City of Palm Springs 

Dear Sir, 

Attached items are for your information; 

• Provisions for chiller rental, La Brea Air Inc. 

Factory styled equipment, exhibit REV. "A" 

• Bene! Mechanical sub., exhibit "B" 

• CCS Contractors Inc. as stated 

Labor for electrical and temp. 
hose installation assistance. !Ohrs @71.90 

• Subtotal 

• Bonds for subtotal is 2.5% 

CARTER CONTRACIOilS DlV 

52!5 C'..ANYON CR£SI l)tttVE 

SlJITE NO. nzor 

R.IVERSlDF., CA. 9250H~IJI 

THE. NO. Q51-836-('!&.98 

03/16/2016 

$ 14,168 x 1.15 mu $ 16,293.20 

$ 3,518 x 1.05 mu $3,693.90 

$ 719 x 1.15mu $826.85 

$20,813.95 

$520.35 

DESIGN I BUILD I VENTl~TlON I HVAC I LICENSE#: 387513, czo. C43, c3a, a 

09 



C\RITR CONTRACTORS OIV 

CCS Contractors, Inc. 5215 CANYON CREST 11RIVE 

'.IECHAN!CAL tN(,!NEERING I GENERAL 
Senlng SouUH!rTI CallfornlrJ Since J 980 

$\IITI.: NU n.!OI 

RIVERSIDE, CA 9250i OlOI 

Page 2, cont. 

All totals for COR is .... ........ ....... ............... ..... ... ....... .... .. .. . . .... $ 21,334.30 

Notation: Prices above are predicated on normal working hours Monday thru Friday. 

And do not include any overtime. 

1. Initial down time to "safe-off" old chiller shall be 1- day duration included in 
initial base contract. 

2. And the time for preparing for new valves, tees and fittings for connections of 
a temp. chiller( Bene! Mech.) shall be 2 days duration. 

3. Mobilization for temp. chiller rental and electrical/hose piping hook ups with 
start up is 2.5 day duration. Overlapping with item no.2. 

4. Initial down time with no air conditioning serving the Fire station No. 2 in 
preparation of hooking in the exterior rental chiller is approx. 3.5 days. 

I hope the above is satisfactory. 
Any questions, please do not hesitate to call. 

Best Regards, 

~ax:: 
James S. Carter, President 

DESIGN I BUILD I VENTILATION I HVAC I LICENSE#: 387513, C20, C43, C38, B 

10 



0 
RENTAL AGREEMENT 

i.AE~JL~ AIR INC. 
5601 W. Slauson Ave . Suite 262 ·Culver City. CA 90230-6598 

(310) 258-9100 • (800)452-2732 • Fax (310) 258-9110 

CUSTOMER NUMBER: 6595 

RENTEE: CCS CONSTRUCTION 

QUOTATION ~l JOB NUMBER: 

(_1) -j:.eV, DATE: 03-02-16 

BILLING ADDRESS: DELIVERY ADDRESS: 
300 E1 C~e1o Rd. 5225 Canyon Crest Dr. ste 71-261 

Rivars~da, CA 92507 Pa~ Spr~nqs, CA 92262 

CONTACT: J~ Carter 
TELEPHONE: 951-836-0698 
FAX: 
PURCHASE ORDER NO : 
DELIVERY INSTRUCTIONS: 

QTY DESCRIPTION: 

CONTACT: same 
TELEPHONE: 

TERMS: net on invoice 
Deliver to Fire Station TBD 

ONE-01 NONINAL 60-TON (20BV-230V-3-60, 320 AMPS) AIR-COOLED CHILLER TRLR, 
7. 5 HP PUMP WITH 100FT Of 3" CA!-ILOCK HOSE, 100 F'f OF CAM LOCK !?OlvER CABLE 
WITH BARED END TAILS. « 

'I" ,_ 

•MINIMUM ONE (1) MONTH RENTAL AT 6,000.00 FOR THE FIRST MONTH~__....)c.,Q?o-; 
P/~';::. @ $300.00 PER DAY UP TO A Ml\XIMUM OF $6,000.00 PER MONTH /IJ!!~-.'ft)Cf!/. ~ 

"PICKUP AND DELIVERY- $250.00 FOR EACH WAY ~(2)f2El?U~ .. -. ~ t 5"CJD. ~ 
o HOOK-UP ASSISTANCE AVAILABLE AND ESTIMATEU A. 2

1
, 11EN ? DAYS ,~ $84 .OC .. $ J,!> 

PER HOUR: $2,699.00 (STRAIGHT-TIME ONLY) fo/..O.A/. f?, 1<1/ .••••. - ;2, 6 tf3,. 
l*MISC j".O.g~ J ' •• 

• CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE (ONE TIME FEE) : $480.00 . , . . . ..... ~ 'f f3iJ . .-
NOTES: 

l.ALL PER11ITS, LICENSES AND APPROVALS BY OTHERS. 
2.ELECTRICAL SUPPLY AND CONNECTION BY OTHERS. 
3.SECURITY Of EQUIPMENT BY OTHERS. 
4. Points of connection by others. 

0 • PRICES ARE NOT SUBJECT TO SALES TAX 

lnstallabon IS not part of th1s agreement 
Rentee understands that the effic1ency and performance of "" cond<l<onmg equipment is dependent upon numerous variables 
Unless otherwise expressly provided here1n, Rentor makes no warrant<es. and Rentor shall not by virtue or ha111ng rented the 
equ1pment covered by this agreement be deemed to have made any representat<on or warranty as to the merchantability, fitness. 
design, or condition or the equipment or as to the sultab<hty of equ<pment for Rentee's use Renter shall not be liable to Rentee for 
and Rentee shall indemnify and hold Renter harmless from any l<ab<hty. claim_ loss_ damage or expense of any kind or nature 
caused directly or Indirectly by (a) !he inadequacy of any eqUipment for any purpose (bl any deficiency or defect in any 
equipment, (c) the use or performance of any eqU<pmenl : (d) any <nlerrupllon or loss of serv1ce. use or performance of any 
eqUipment, or (e) any loss of business or other consequenhal damage whether or not resulting from any of the foreg01ng 
Sign below after carefully reading the continuation of th•s agreement 

S1gnature ________________ ... __ Date ___ Subm<lled by._""""'A.!.:dfil::....::<~'!....::g,:::;Qff<l==-"-------

Pnnted name ______________________ Title ------"S,.al.,e:;,s-,.E'"n!lla!lin.,eEe,_r ------

11 



LA BREA AIR, INC. 
5601 W. SLAUSON AVENUE SUIT! 262, CULVER CITY, CA 90230 

PHONE: (310)258-9100 FAX : {310)258-9110 www.lobroaret'llols.c:Om 

"'=====-'""""""'==--

~~~~~~~§~i~~~ 
";:~~s;;§;§§=;§§~ 

RIGHT SIDE VIEW 

D 

LEFT SIDE VIEW 

TO: 

ATTENT10N. 

FAX : 

F'ROM: 

rc--1 

DO 
REAR VIEW 

FRONT VIEW 

AMPERAGE NOlES: 

PI-t: 

1"1\Jil£ 

"'"'' 

PAGE 

DATE: 

UNIT/CAPACITY OIMENSIONS 
f-:---::--::---:-c:-=t--,---,--.,---0 -,----,-:-;;:=;:;-if200C812="''l-:o'60"'''-J El.£CTR!CAl CONNECT10NS .t.RE CAMLOCK. 

A C C- 6 0 T 8 c D E f APPROX. PIPING CONNECTIONS ARE J" CAMLOCK HOSE 
L..:.::..:;.._;;c_:;_;_t--A-t--+--1--+__:_--1'-----f'\WGH='-'T'-!-J-PH--1---j 7.5 H P, PUMP INSTAllED INTERNAllY 
I 300 AMP FUSED DISCONNECT MOUNTED. 

7200 320 2 5/16" 8All HITCH MFG., CARRIER 10'-.;~ ro·-o· 7"-2" 19'-B" 7'-10 .. 2'-B" 

OF 

12 



Benel Mechanical, Inc. 
California Contractors License #479123 

25003 E. 5'" Street 
San lkrnardino, C,\ 92410 

Mrtrch 02, 2016 

CCS ConrraLturs,lm:. 
2493 i\L1~hn Courc 
RRcrsidc. Ca. 92506 

Re. City of P~lm Springs f-'m: Srt1t.ion #2 Chiller Replacement 

Phone 909 888 6(>26 
Fa, 909-889-2573 

Tht' fallowmg JS our propo:ial tn furnish and insmU rhc necessary \';th-~ and fitnngs required for the con.nt't::tion 
of fl rcmpornry dUller HS discussed .. \ddicion:tl insuhnion will also be required for rhc ndcled \·:tl\'CS and fittings 

llil:wl 
J"~" Ball V:th·c: 
3" Butterfly Vah·c 
3'" Weld Flanges 
3" Blind Flmgc 
3'' Tim~aded Fl:lngt.• 
3'" \\'clu Tees 
l,4'' TiuC".uJ~olcr 

3" Nut, Rolt & Gnskcr Sc:r 
Insulation Mntcri;ds 
1\lisc C01U1cctions 
Toml ~[arerial 

Marcri:t! 
S:1lcs 1't~x 
P1pcfiucr L1bur .24 hrs. @ SS5.00 p~.:r hr. 

15% 0\·crhead & Profit 
Toml'lbis Proposal 

J1•~· E. Benjamin, Prcs.idcn.r 
BENEL ~IECII:\NIC\J, INC. 

I@ SIH.OO "1. 
4@ Sl33.1Xl Cil. 

6@ S17.02 ~.!. 
2@ S!4.63 0:1. 

2@ S24.67 t:a. 

2 (~': S22.4H L'a. 

I@ S6.00 ca. 

6@ SIO.OH "''· 
I @ S50.0H Lot 
I @ S50.00 Lot 

S 941.6H 
s 78.16 
5.2 n:~o no 
S3,059.R·I 
S 4~R.16 

$3,518.00 

SIS.OO 
$532.00 
SI02.11 
S29.26 
$49.34 
$44.% 
S6.00 
swm 
$50.1~1 
s;o.n() 
S941.6H 

13 



3-3 EXTRA WORK. 

3-3.1 General. ADD the following 

The City reserves the right to direct the Contractor to sot1cit competitive Bids for Extra 
Work. If required by the City, the Contractor shall obtain competitive Bids from 
Subcontractors acceptable to Contractor and shall deliver such Bids to the City who will 
then determine which Bids will be accepted. 

Any request by the Contractor to change the Contract Price to include the price of Extra 
Work shall be by written notice to the City and shall include itemized estimates. The 
Contractor's itemized estimates shall detail all applicable elements of price e.g., labor 
and payroll costs, quantities, crew composition, production rates, material costs, 
Subcontractor and Supplier costs, equipment costs, and supplemental costs. If the 
Contractor's request to change the Contract Price arises from changes in the Schedule 
affecting all or part of the Project, or if the Contractor seeks a change in the Contract 
Time, the Contractor's request shall include the analysis required by 6-1, 
"CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE AND COMMENCEMENT OF THE WORK." 

3-3.2,2 Basis for Establishing Costs. 

a) Labor: ADD the following: 

The Engineer reserves the right to request certified payrolls to substantiate the actual 
cost of labor. The Contractor shall produce payroll certified by a California licensed 
Certified Public Accountant. The certified payroll shall list the labor rates of the 
Contractor personnel, consultants and Subcontractors that are working on or are 
associated with this Project and shall be provided at the request of the Engineer. 

If the Contractor's proposal for Extra Work is based upon services and work to be 
performed outside normal working hours, the labor charges associated with such Extra 
Work shall consist of straight time wages and burden plus the appropriate overtime or 
shift premium with no additional burden (i.e., fringe benefits) on the premium portion. 

In no case shall the Contractor be required to pay more than state and or federal wage 
rates, whichever governs the Work or any portions thereof. 

c) Tool and Equipment Rental: DELETE second paragraph in its entirety, and 
SUBSTITUTE the following: 

Regardless of ownership, the rates to be used in determining equipment rental costs 
shall not exceed those listed in the latest edition of the Caltrans publication entitled 
"Labor Surcharge and Equipment Rental Rates" receding the date the Work is 
accomplished. Where the Contractor can sub .tia that the rental rates prevailing 
locally exceed the published rates by more tha 15%, I e Contractor will be entitled to a 
rental rate adjustment. For equipment not listed · sa· publication, rental rates shall not 

FIRE STATION NO.2 CHILLER REPLACEMENT 
CITY PROJECT NO 14·17 
JULY 2015 

CHANGES IN WORK 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS- SECTION 3- PAGE 4 

14 



exceed listed rates prevailing locally at equipment rental agencies or distributors, at the 
time the Work is performed. 

Whenever possible, Extra Work shall be accomplished using equipment available on 
Site or owned by the Contractor. If a specific piece of equipment must be rented to be 
used exclusively for the Extra Work, the rental rate will be the invoiced rate. 

3-3.2.3 Markup. DELETE in its entirety and SUBSTITUTE the following. 

For Change Orders. whether additive or deductive, and for work classified as Extra 
Work, the allowance for overhead and profit shall include full compensation for 
superintendence, insurance premiums, taxes, field office expense,"extended overhead, • 
home office overhead, and any other items of expense e.g., Change Order estimating 
and preparation cost, claims preparation cost, schedule analysis, project management, 
and field engineering. 

Extended overhead shall be any and all costs incurred either in the field or~ 
Co 's office resulting from Extra Work excluding direct costs related I~ 
hourly labor equipment, or materials necessary to complete the Extra Work. ccS) 

/0 \1"" -a-) _T_h_e_a-llowance for overhead and profit shall not exceed the values in Table 3-
111 0-\\- 2.2.3(A) unless specified otherwise in the Special Provisions. 

,o ~ f 
t:J "''ii Table 3-2.2.3(A) 

Component Overhead 

Labor 10% 

Material 10% 

Equipment 10% 

Profit 

10% 

5% 

5% 

b) To the sum of the costs and markups provided for in this subsection, actual increase 
in the Contractor's bond premium caused by the Extra Work shall be added as 
compensation for Bonds. e t-t.. '"7.1!i7L -IHr,wT 

c) Work paid under Allowance Bid items is not subject to the mark-up limitations 
specified in Table 3-2.2.3(A) unless specified otherwise in the Special Provisions. 

d) When all or any part of the Extra Work is performed by Subcontract , the 
~""\: , allowance specified herein shall be applied to the labor, mate · 

~\\Pfl costs of the Subcontractor, to which the Contractor may 
~- Subcontractor's total cost for the Extra Work. 

FIRE STATION NO.2 CHILLER REPLACEMENT 
CITY PROJECT NO. 14·17 
JULY 2015 

CHANGES IN WORK 
SPECIAL PROVISIONS- SECTION 3- PAGE 5 

15 



CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

Date: 
Project No: 

June 1, 2016 
14-17 

To: CCS Contractors, Inc. 
5225 Canyon Crest Drive 
Suite 71-261 Project· Fire Station 2 Chiller Replacement 
Riverside, CA 92507-6301 

Attn: James S. Carter 

CHANGES IN WORK/COST: 

Change Order No: 
Purchase Order 
Account 

02 
16-0571 
416-6501-56173 

This Contract Change Order No. 2 provides for the installation of a new condenser water pump and 
appurtenances to facilitate the new chiller installation at Fire Station No. 2. The existing condenser water pump 
is rated at 111 gallons per minute (gpm), and a larger capacity condenser water pump of 156 gpm is required 
to facilitate the new chiller equipment that has been installed. All work to be provided in accordance with 
Change Order Request No. 2 dated May 23, 2016, included as Attachment 1. 

NEW ITEMS 

Descrl tlon Price 
New 156 GPM Condenser Water Pum $25,259.92 

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL 

CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME: 

Twenty (20) working days are being added to the contract. 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 

Airport Capital Fund 416-6501-56173. 

REASONS FOR CHANGES: 

Total 
$25,259.92 

$25,259.92 

The design of the new chiller equipment for Fire Station No. 2 anticipated utilizing the existing cooling tower 
and associated equipment. However, after installation of the new chiller, it was discovered that the existing 
condenser water pump originally Installed with Fire Station No. 2 is a lower capacity rated pump, at 111 gpm; a 
higher rated pump of 156 gpm is required to facilitate the new higher efficiency rated chiller that has been 
installed at Fire Station No. 2. This was an unforeseen equipment replacement not originally identified as part 
of the scope of the project. 

16 



CP 14-17 Fire Station No.2 Chiller Replacement 
Contract Change Order No. 2 
June 1, 2016 

. Page 2 

SUMMARY OF COSTS: 

Original Contract Amount: 
This Change Order: 

$157,500.00 
$25,259.92 
$21,334.30 

$204,094.22 

Original Completion 
Days Added 

TBD ...r\ 
20 ~ 

Previous Change Order(s): Previous Days Added: -46-0 
Revised Contract Amount: Revised Completion TBD 

I have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptable to Contractor 

CCS Contractors 

City of Palm Springs 

Recommended By: 

Approved By: 

Attest By: 

Distribution: 
Original Conformed Copy: 
Contractor (1) 
City Clerk (11 

~A .(Lft, 6-0-1& 
Signature Date 

~~e-s '2>. WI¥-. ~ 
Printed Name and Title 

"7:Z\ Marcus Fuller 
~ Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

David H. Ready, City Manager 

James Thompson, City Clerk 

Conformed - File Copy: 
Engineering Pay File 
City Proiect File 
Purchasin~ 
Finance 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

Date 

Date 

Date 

l? 



ATTACHMENT 1 

. 18 



CCS Contractors, Inc. 
MfCHAN[CAL ENGlN[ERING GENERAL 

'II! v:) ·,,I !! ' 

05/23/2016 

Mr. Mike Lytar, P.E. 

Senior Public Works Inspector 

Department of Public Works and Engineering 

City of Palm Springs 

3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way 

Palm Springs, Ca. 92262 

SUBJECT: COR- Change order Request No. 2 

Chiller Replacement Project No.14-11. 

REFERENCE: Fire Station No.2 located at 

300 N. El Cielo Road, City of Palm Springs 

CLARlFICATION: Provide new condenser water pump and appurtenances per contents of 
letter of 05/18/2016 referencing start up report results and response from Mechanical 
Engineer's directive. 

Dear Sir; 

Attached description and items are for your information as follows; 

• Bene] Mechanical sub., Exhibit 'A' $ 10,944.00 x 1.05 mu. 

• CCS Contractors Inc. 
ln house for remove and replace with electrical extension for new 
5 hp pump motor installation, 3 hrs@ $ 71.90 = 215.70x l.lSmu. 

• Misc. electrical whip/wire,$ 52.00x 1.09tax, x 1.15 mu. 

• Remove and replace existing cooling tower spray nozzles ( 12), 
per Exhibit 'B' at$ lOO.OOx l.09tax, x 1.15 mu. 

$ 11,491.20 

$248.05 

$65.18 

$ 125.35 

DESIGN I BUILD I VENTILATION I HVAC I LICENSE#: 387513, C20, C43, C38, B 

19 



CCS Contractors, Inc. 
MECHf,NICAL ENGINEERING 
S~rving Southern C~11ifornit.1 51' nee 1 .-, 

• Labor for above installation of nozzles, 2 hrs@ $ 71.90 
equals$ 143.80 x 1.15 mu. 

• Perform start up procedures for existing cooling tower, 
1 hr@ $ 71.90x 1.15 mu. 

• Supervision for Bene! Mechanical subcontractor is 

for (5) days at 40 hrs x $ 71.90 equals $ 2,876.00 x 

1.15 mu. 
• Truck expense @ (5) five days at$ 45/day equals 

$ 225.00 x 1.15 mu. 

• Porta-Potty !-week expense pro-rated at$ 66.99 x 1.15 mu. 
per Exhibit ·c·, 

• Extended chiller rental per your email comments, prior date 
began as date of May 21" to forecasted date of june 13, 
Approx. 24 days@$ 300.00/day nte $ 7,200.00 x !.!5mu. 
(need to verify exact amount of days for cor deduct or as applicable.) 

• Re: 05/17, 1st start up attempt, found tower pump not performing. 
"Unapplied" time to call out electrician to re-establish power and 
phasing to initiate temp chiller use agam. 
From Hemet, 3hrs.@ $ 97.00/hrs. equals$ 291.00 x l.05mu. 
(Includes travel expense.) 

• Re: 05/17, " Unapplied" time for coordination to ... 
Change over manual valves, bleed lines, check nozzles, verify flow, 
and amperage and utilize phasing meter changes. 
CCS service tech, 3 hrs@ $ 71.90 equals$ 215.70 x 1.15 mu. 

• Subtotal for above ....................................................... .. 

• Bonds for subtotal is 2.5 % .................................................... .. 

• All total request. ........................................................... . 

Thank you, 

~~ 
James S. Carter, President 

Page 2, cont. 

$ 165.37 

$71.90 

$3,307.40 

$258.75 

$77.03 

$8,280.00 

$305.55 

$248.05 

$24,643.83 

$ 616.09 

$25,259.92 

DESIGN I 6UILD I VEiffiLATION I HVAC I liCENSE#: 387513, C20, C43, CJB. B 

20 



Benel Mechanical, Inc. 
Califonua Contr.lctor> License 11479123 

25(1().) K S'h Street 
'ian Bernardino, CA 92410 

Mnv 23, 201(, 

CCS Contractors, lnc. 
2493 Marsha Coun 
River>ick Ca. 92506 

Reo City of Palm Springs !'ore Station HV 1\C Chiller Replacement 

Phone 909-HH/l-(,(,2(, 

f'ax 909-889-2573 

The foUo\\ring is our proposal to remove the cxiscing Cundem:cr \Vater Pump and replace~ it 
with a new [ldl & Gossett 2 5 .t\C Series c-1531Closc Coupled Centrifugal Pwnp with 5 
H. I'., 
208 2:10/460 Volt, 3 Phose, 60 Cycle. 1800 RPM Raldor TEl'C Ncma Premium Efflacm 
Motor capable of 156 GPM@ ·IG' TIJH per the response to the RFT dated May 18. 201(, 
Also included is;\ Suction Diffuser a.<:> required by the response to the RFI and new Buttcrtl1 
V:llvcs, SilcHt Check Valve and f'lt:xiblc Coru1cctors. Please note that the Sucrion Diffuse 
has J. rcmO\'~lble straint:r basket therefore no ne\v \Vye Strainer is rcqulred. 

:Yfatcri3l :sec 3ttachcd list. 
:-)ales Tax 
Pipe fitter Labor 56 hrs.@ S85.00 per hr. iscc attached list' 

; suo Overhead & Profit 
! oral -n,is Change 

Sinccrcl}, 
Jay E. B'-~njamin, Prcsidt.>nt 
BLNEL MEClL-\NlC:\1~ lNC. 

P:tgc~ l of 2 

$4,402_40 
$ 352_19 
S4,7W.OO 
$9,514.59 
S1,42r,A I 

SlO,'l-14.00 l 

21 



:v!arcriol !Jet 
Bell & Gossett 2.5 :\C s~ri6 t:-1531 Pwnp 
Hell & Gossett DD3X Suctwn Diffuser 
3" ~·lctr11 Flex Pump Flex Conn~ctors 
.3" Silent Chcck Vah·c 
3" lluttcrfly Valve 
"'~n Ball Valve 
3" !\lack Sch. 40 Steel Pipe 
3" St:mrhrd Weight \Vdd 90 
Y Sundord \Vcir,ht \Vdd 45 
3 x 2 1/~·· Sr:md:ud \Vdghr \\hlJ Reducer 
3'' 150# \\ldJ Neck [·hngc 
2 'h'' 1511# \Veld Neck Fbngc 
! hrco.~d-o-k·t 
V/' x 1//' Hex Hushing 

Y' Nut. Bull & Ciaskct Sc-i 
2 1/z" Nut Bolt & G;~.~kct s,~r 
.Y," Ho~e Atbpter & (Jp 
Clj.'~ X 201 Bl:.u.:k Nipph.: 
1//' x 4p Black Nipple 
Pipt' Supports 
Pmnp Anchof!" 
Pump PaJ 1\-farcda!s 
Gas & Rod 
Tc;t3l Material 

[ .ahor 

Dt.:mo Ex.lsting Pump & PtpLng 
Se-t Pump & inst<J!l Pomp P:td 
Suction Dtffusc:r 
3" [•1e.x Connectors 
.1" Sik11t Check Valve 
3" lluttcrt1y Valve 
J/~" Ball Val n~ 
3" SelL 40 Steel PlpC 
3" Weld WJ 
3" \\'dJ 45 
3 x 2 .h." \Xleld Reducer 
3" 150# Wdd f·1angc 
2 'N' 151)# Weld !;lange 
·n,r~.-:ad-o-lct 

Pipe Supports 
Total !\bn Hour:;; 

I (ii) .. ~ 

1 (0 
<) ( ~'\ 
~. ,1_~· 

I ((i) 

2 rzn 
1 ([!; 
T(i~i 
1 (il; 
2 (~") 

? @j 

' .:f}J. 
l 1{,) 
2 (@ 
II! 
1 ({D 
l @ 
I (f!j 
2 @J 
2@ 
·1@ 
l @) 
I r~D 

I @_I 
l @ 
l ((~~ 
2@; 
l ((p 
2 ((}: 
l @ 
7' (c_ij 
) (@ 
2@ 
l \1Y 
7 ({Y 
l @ 

·' ({[! 
2 rJ.!) 

rt~gr: 2 of 2 

$2,2~0.00 c:L S2,580.00 
$+22HJ ca. S+221H1 
s 115.00 C:l. $230.00 
$388.(1(1 t:-::1. S38~.oo 

S\33.00 ca S2GG.Oli 

SlS.I.Ji! '"''- $18.0(1 

S4f>5 ft. $32.55 
$10.33 ca. $30.99 
$12.17 e:J S2~L14 

S22.43 {';L S22A1 
$17.02 c~ $119.14 
S 1 S.'!G c·a. $15.% 

$6.00 '"' $1Kihl 
$.87 c·a. $1.74 

SIO 00 ca s l 01!.00 

SlO.OO ca. $11).[1!! 

S:J.75 C;l S37S 

$.'!6 "" S.% 
$.77 ca. SL14 
Sl5110co. s:1n.oo 
S3.00 ea S12J){, 
S25.00 ca. S25.CX! 
$5000 sso.nn 

54402.40 

3 hr:;. c-a. 31us. 
4 hrs. en. 4 lm. 
1.68 Ius ca. 1.68 he>. 
1.08 Ius. ca. 2.16 hrs 
1.441m. t:a 1.44 hr:o 
1.13 hrs. ea. 2.26 hr~ 
. .15 brs. ea. .55 hrs 
.26 br;;. e:L LR2 hrs. 
2.88 hr<i. ca. 8.G4 lm. 
2.RS hrs. ca. 5.70 lm. 
2.52 hrs. ca. 2.52 hrs 
2.09 hrs. ca. l4.63 hrs. 
1.97 lm. e" 1'!7 Ius 
1.21 Ius. co .>.631m. 
1.0 hrs. t:<J. 2.0 ftp; 

56 Ius. 

22 



~~~AIR TREAT~~f~EN11 
BB. CORPORATION~~=: 

To: 
Attention: 
Model#: 

Serial#: 

CCS CONTRACTORS 
JIM CARTER 

VTO-l152J 

U025523701 

G"'/:1-11/l;( 'f:> r 

PROPOSAL 

Date: May 23, 2016 

Quotation # 0160405484 

We are pleased to offer the following Ba/llmora Aircoll Company replacement parts quotation for your consideration: 

L ·- --- -- ·-­ PRICING 

~~tQ~J R~~; ·_ I~~v~~~~~~~~~·-o~a;;;::. unit ~k~,z~i . t u"'' p~~·oo.r:~rooJ -;~;~:: . 
Please Note: ../"" / 

• Freight is FOB Factory (Bestway, Freight Included) 
• Taxes are NOT included in this proposal. 
• Price is valid 30 days from date on proposal. 
• See atlached page for remainder of quotation terms and conditklns. 
• We accept VISA, MasterCard, American Express, Discover, PayPal, & E-Check. 

Please make your Purchase Orders out to our Corporate Address at: 
Air Treatment Corponation 
640 N. Puente Street 
Brea, CA 92821 

Thank you for the opportunity to offer the replacement part items listed above. 
We look forward to wori<ing with you on this order. If you should require additional information, please contact us. 

Best Regards, 

~~ 
parts@airtreatmentcom 

----· --
Phone: (714) 4n -6002 Air Treatment Corporntion- 640 N. Puente SL Brea, CA 92821 

Paqe 1 of 2 

Fax: (714) 257-9984 
Contractor's License 11793078 

23 



Bill_ TO 

HEADQUARTERS 
R:J7 F. M!SS:·J!<j fmAfJ--.------· 
S·'\N ~U~IKOi (>i Yt(J69 

H~: 7!~0 · u,r, · 7191 
rx.-: /60. 1·14. n3,: 
W\1\.''/v'.diamondpn:widPs.com 
Env•rO:lrnenta1 ;e;vic.P.s LP 
Sc~L.-: v;.·,ste Se!\lic..e:. Inc 
f1C!W··r Ser·.lice:; Inc C 10 C'Sl.H~')0fl3-~! 

CCS CDNlllACfOR INC. 
5225 CANYO'·J CREST DR STE /1-216 
RIVERS!Df, CA 92oiJ'/ 6371 

SERVICE ADDRESS: 
900 S El CfELO RO j PALM SPRWGS, CA 9.2264 

!NVDIC[ # 

f\CCUUt\ T # 

NAOU~n OF 
nEMIT1l:~~~(E 

CHfCK #: 

4/5/2.0 !6 Z?JflcfJ(T 
t c " 
----------..., 

) 
·-·---~-- --~- -~- - ~--- -· , ____ ----~./ 

i·~~il 

i VISA I GC I~JFO.ON MCK 
-~--------.) 

P-\ { 01--dftE J,f WNW dilm.Undp!~YJde-HUHI.ihJ h!t'l 
P.fTDAI-i TOP PO?:HON wtnl PAY'riENTPA'tASLETO. 

0\AMONO ENVlRONMENlA.l 5ERVKH lP 
CtJ ~t0•1,er 01;)'8i<S to pa-1 D~c11T'-o"!d Ervtro\lmcr.ta! Surv;;:.>J">' it:~·t;.nt !t•t·~ 
~r.nrr~•:·(;; l~··:s. <::<.~!s (•nc;Jd-ng El[M'l w!lr11:!~ cnsL<;i 11:1d ~xpenM•1 
d i•'··Yii!'~·i in itH> t'.'V>Zi"l~ !t,£>rB is-i-l:ly" !111~1-<Viun H~cd l!.l t'fi:Qn:;u tt:o krm':.' 

,;: t:t.·\d-l:c,;p; ~~~ !'\:~ H\Jrf!•;n·.HOI •r'.t.hid·nu tiny l•h;;<;.l<:.n a.:;. a r~.scJ:t o: 
C.o~::.~omc1·~ !",Qrl\C"v·~·,'.lw 'J'\C.i:r nl'!y ngrre'-~><1LI ,...~!f\ D·<t:TIDr:-:~ 

~~~ -:;;--,f-o_N_r:_:_frl -.-----"'-."'-~~~~~~~~~~~=- -~~---~ ====r---~-~~TT~E~~~~tf~~f/ _~_~_;;_,x_-_ ~-liTE-~-.JBl~Lem,;_l 

' I 

'1·.·'"6 t·'·""' II Pl\fr.tlf"R Rf51R.(X)J·1~~~'( ~~ 2! l.ll 1.[6 0,19 ~2 22 

·:),IJ6 j<~/l0/16 (O~il-'!NMfNT f'M, G.b -~2! OHi (102 \.\1 

. !~i16 Dl'U\-lR:'r' / RH!OVAL 

DEliVERY~ DA.Y PRORAT10N 

3.1:1{1 

$66,99 



CITY OF PALM SPRINGS 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

Date: 
Project No: 

July 6, 2016 
14-17 

To: CCS Contractors, Inc. 
5225 Canyon Crest Drive 
Suite 71-261 Project: Fire Station 2 Chiller Replacement 
Riverside, CA 92507-6301 

Attn: James S. Carter 

CHANGES IN WORK/CQST: 

Change Order No. 
Purchase Order 
Account 

03 
16-0571 
416-6501-56173 

This Contract Change Order No. 3 is a balancing change order that has been itemized and deducted from the 
total lump sum amount on CCO No. 2. The attached "Exhibit A" shows the breakdown of the items below. 
Item Exhibit B-1 is a new item that was discussed in the pre-construction meeting. 

NEWIT!;MS 

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL ($2,622.461 

CHANGES TO CONTRACT TIME: 

No time will be added to the Contract per this Change Order. 

25 



CP 14·17 Fire: Station No.2 Chiller R~placement 
Conlrad Changl!!l Order No. 3 
July 05. 2016 
Page 2 

SOURCE OF FUNDS: 

A Credit of $2,622.46 will be is5ued to the Airport Capital Fund Account # 416-6501-56173. 

REASONS FOR CHANGES: 

Change Order No. 2 represented additional components, materials, equipment and man-hours oulside the 
scope of the original project that were needed to complete the chiller installation. The deductions are shown in 
Exhibit A (attached). Item C02·1 is a deduction in supervision hours, a total of 40 hours were estimated, only 
24 hours were needed to complete the work leaving a 16-hour credit. Item C02-2 is a deduction in the dally 
use of the utility truck, which was scheduled for 5 days, however only used for 3. Item C02-3 is the deduction 
in days for the extended use of the rental chiller. The estimated time of use was 24 days of which 16 were 
used. Item "F", (Exhibit 8 Attached). Initially when the new chiller was delivered, it was to be dropped off at 
PSFD Station II for prompt placement. However, due to unforeseen issues with the main Muni-Chiller Plant 
removing the old chiller from Station II was not recommended. The chiller was delivered to a location on the 
Airport and would have to be moved a second time when the work could proceed. The amount of $1,564.00 
compensates the contractor for the additional equipment and hours used to move the chiller to Station II. 

SUMMARY OF COSTS: 

Original Contract Amount: 
This Change Order. 
Previous Change Order(s): 
Revised Contract Amount: 

$157,500.00 
($2,622.46) 
$46,594.22 

$201,471.76 

Original Completion 
Days Added 
Previous Days Added: 
Revised Completion 

05/19/16 
0 

20 
06/17/16 

26 



CP 14-17 Fit.a Station No 2 Chiller Replacemenl 
Contract Change Ortler No. 3 
July Oil. 2016 
Pagfl 3 

i have received a copy of this Change Order and the above AGREED PRICES are acceptable to Contractor 

CCS Contractors 

City of Palm Springs 

Approved By: 

Attest By: 

Distribution: 
Original Conformed Copy: 
Contractor ( 1) 
CiiVCierk (1) 

Marcus Fuller 
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer 

James Thompson, City Clerk 

Conformed • File Copy 
Engineering Pay File 
Citv Protect File 
Purchaslnq 
Finance 

(1) 
(1) 
(1) 
(1) 

Date 

Date 

27 



CCS Contractors, Inc. 
MECHANICAL I ENGINEERING I GENERAL 
Serving Southern CaUtornM Sine~ J 980 

Mr. Mike Lytar, P.E. 

Senior Public Works Inspector 

Department of Public Works and Engineering 

City of Palm SpringB 

3200 E. Tahquilz Canyon Way 

Palm Springs, Ca. 92262 

SUBJECT: COR- Change order Request No. 2 

Chiller Replacement Project No.l4-l7. 

REFERENCE: F"ae Station No .lllocated at 

300 N. E1 Cielo Road, City of Palm Springs 

.SUO'E NO. 71-161 

RfVE!I!iiDE. CA. 925a7-630l 

TEI..E.. NO. 9SI.&J&0698 

05/23/2016 

CLlUUFICATION: Provide new condenser water pump and appnrtenances per contents ol 
letter o[ 06/18/2018 referencing start up report results and response from Mechanical 
Engineer's directive. 

Dear Sir; 

Attached description and items are for your information as follows; 

• Benel Mechanicalllllb., Ezhibit 'A' $ 10,944.00 x 1.05 mu. 
• CCS Contractor& Inc. 

In house for remove and replace with electrlcal extension for new 
6hp pump rnoto:r irultallstion, 3 hrs@ $71.90 = 216.70x l.lSmu. 

• Misc. electzical whlp/wira, $ s2.00x 1.09tmo: , x 1.1 s mu. 

• Remove andreplsce existing cooling towersprayn02Zles (Ill), 
per Exhibit 'B' at$ IOO.OOx 1.09tax, x 1.16 mu. 

$11,491.20 

$246.05 

$65.18 

$126.35 

oesiGN I BUILD I vamu noN I HVAc I uCENse '' 387513. C20, cu, CJJ, e 

28 



fl.' 

A-.2. 

CCS Contractors, Inc. 
MECHANICAL I ENGINEERING I GENERAL 
Serving south!'rn Callfornl~ Since 1980 

• Labor for above installation of nor:z:les, a hrs@ $ 71.90 
equals$ 143.80 x 1.15 mu. 

• Perfoim start Up procedures for existing cooling tower, 
I me@ S 71.90x 1.15 mu. 

- • Supervision for Bene! Mechanical subcontractor is 
for (6) days at40 hrs x $71.90 equals $ 2,816.00 x 
1.15 mu. ·3/JJJ:y$· /llfhili6i 17~ kJ~.f.JS • l'ft't./, '1'1 

_,. • Truck expense@ (5) five days at$ 45/day equals 
$2ll5.00x 1.15mu. lLMY.~ <'!1:5"./Q ~I-tS'~ tss.u; 

• Porta-Potty 1-week exp~ pro-rated at$ 68.99 x 1.15 mu. 
per Exhlbit 'C', 

-+ • Extended cltiller romtal per your email conunents, prior date 
began as date of May a 1"' to forecasted date ofJun~ OS E:/tl OA'/5 
A:pprox. 24 days@$ 300.00/day nte J.7 ,200.00 x l.lSmu. X !110 JC 1.15 
(need to verify exact amolint of days for cor deduct or as applicable.) 

• Re: 06/17, lstatart up attempt, found tower pwnp noi peiforming. 
"Unapplied" time to call out electrician to re-establish power and 
phasing to initiale temp chiller 11IIG again. 
Prom Hemet, 3hra.@ $ S7.00ihnl. !!quals $ 291.00 x l.OSmu. 
(Includes travel expense.) 

• Re: 06/17, "Unapplied" time for coordination to ... 
Change over manual valves, bleed linea, check nozzles, verify flow, 
and amperage and utilize phasing J:!!.e!er changes. 
CCS service tech, 3 hrs@ $ 71.90 equals$ 216.70 x 1.15 mu. 

• Subtotal for abova.u••··~·····••·•••••••••••••·•n••••••••••••••• ........ ,, 
• Bonds for subtotal is 2.5 % ..................................................... . 

• All total request ........................................................... .. 

Thank you, 

James S. Carter, President 

sum: NO. 71·161 

Page ll, cont 

$165.37 

$71.90 

;q fll. "" t! ~ - :J 
s a,ae%.46 -l:u..:t.'i~ 

l$.$;3$' s 3011.78 

$77.00 

ff'SiiJ-
• 8,888.88 

acq.-~ 

- .:Z.?.~D-110 

C tP-;} TIT14-L­

-.I-Pf5'~. ~ 

$305.56 

$248.08 

IIBMHa.sa ~o.~s7, ~7 
$616.99 s-11. +'3 
$B5,1159 .Sll .2 Q, 9~ 'UO 

DESIGN I BUILD j VEirnL\nON I HVAC I UCENse 11: 387513, c2o, C43, C38, a 

29 



Attachment 2 

30 



Recording Requested By: 

City of Palm Springs 

When Recorded Mail To: 

Name 

Street 
Address 

City & 
State 

James Thompson, City Clerk 

3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way 

Palm Springs, CA 92262 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT: 

SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RECORDERS USE 

NOTICE OF COMPLETION 
(CA Civil Code §§ 8180-8190, 8100-8118, 9200-9208) 

1. The undersigned is an owner of an interest of estate in the hereinafter described real property, the nature of which interest or estate is: 

_F_ee _______________________________ (e.g. fee, leasehold, joint tenancy, etc.) 

2. The full name and address of the undersigned owner or reputed owner and of all co-owners or reputed co-owners are: 
Name Street and No. City State 

City of Palm Springs 3200 E. Tahquitz Canyon Way Palm Springs CA 

3. The name and address of the direct contractor for the work of improvement as a whole is: 

CCS Contractors Inc., 5225 Canyon Crest Drive, Suite 71-261, Riverside, CA 92507-6301 

4. This notice is given for (check one): 
121 Completion of the work of improvement as a whole. 
D Completion of a contract for a particular portion of the work of improvement (per CA Civ. Code§ 8186). 

5. If this notice is given only of completion of a contract for a particular portion of the work of improvement (as provided inCA Civ. Code 
§ 8186), the name and address of the direct contractor under that contract is: 

Not Applicable. 

6. The name and address of the construction lender, if any, is: 

Not Applicable. 

7. On the 17th day of June , 20~, there was completed upon the herein described property a work of improvement as a 
whole (or a particular portion of the work of improvement as provided inCA Civ. Code § 8186) a general description of the work provided: 

Chiller Replacement at Palm Springs Fire Department Station No.2, City Project No. 14-17 

8. The real property herein referred to is situated in the City of _:_P.=al_:_m_:_Sc:_pr_:_in"'-g::_s ______ , County of _:_R_:_iv_:_erc:cs.=ide:_ ____ _ 
State of California, and is described as follows: 

APN: 677-270-025 

9. The street address of said property is: 

300 N. El Cielo, City of Palm Springs, CA 92262 

10. If this Notice of Completion is signed by the owner's successor in interest, the name and address of the successor's transferor is: 

Not applicable 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Date: _____________ _ By:-----------------­
Signature of Owner or Owner's Authorized Agent- Assistant City Manager/City Engineer for City of Palm Springs 

Marcus Fuller 

©Porter Law Group, Inc. 2013 Print Name 

Page I of2 31 



VERIFICATION 

I, Marcus Fuller , state: I am the Assistant City Manager/City Engineer ("Owner", "President", 
"Authorized Agent", "Partner", etc.) of the Owner identified in the foregoing Notice of Completion. I have read said Notice of Completion and know the 
contents thereof: the same is true of my own knowledge. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Executed on _________ , ___ (date), at _,_P__,a"'lm"-"S"'p"ricn, .,s,_ _______________ (City), fd'.__ (State). 

Signature of Owner or Owner's Authorized Agent 

D 

D 

D 

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this 
certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
COUNTY OF ______________________ __ 

On (date), before 
me, , Notary Public (name and title of 
officer) personally appeared who proved 
to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the 
same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the 
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the 
instrument. 

I certify under PENALTY OF PURJURY under the laws of the State of California that the 
foregoing paragraph is true and correct. 

Witness my hand and official seal. 

Page 2 of2 Signature 32 


